

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
BID PROTEST**

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 19-CV-01796
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Judge Patricia Campbell-Smith
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION
TO SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Pursuant to U.S. Court of Federal Claims Rule 7(b), Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff Amazon Web Services, Inc.’s renewed motion to supplement the administrative record. ECF No. 124 (sealed); ECF No. 146 (redacted). Plaintiff consents to this motion; Defendant United States and Intervenor-Defendant Microsoft Corporation take no position on this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. IMPARTIALITY IN PUBLIC PROCUREMENT IS INTEGRAL TO PUBLIC TRUST . 4

 A. Federal Law Requires Government Contracts Be Awarded Free from Employees’
 Personal Interests 4

 B. Failure to Act with the Required Impartiality Has Led to the Invalidation of Procurement
 Decisions and Penalties Against Government Officials 7

 II. PRESIDENT TRUMP HAS REPORTEDLY ENGAGED IN A PATTERN OF
 INTERFERENCE IN GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT PROCESSES TO ADVANCE
 HIS PERSONAL OBJECTIVES 9

 A. Selection of Trump National Doral to Host the G7 Summit 10

 B. Abrupt Change in Plans for the Development of FBI Headquarters 13

 C. Award of Border Wall Construction Contract to Fisher Sand and Gravel Co. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States, 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 4

Burke, Todd v. Agric., MSPB No. CH-0752-14-0124-I-1, 2014 WL 6616551 (2014) (nonprecedential),
pet. for review den. 122 M.S.P.R. 441 (2015) 8

Defense Tech., Inc. v. United States, 99 Fed. Cl. 103 (2011) 8

FFTF Restoration Co. v. United States, 86 Fed. Cl. 226 (2009) 8

Inforeliance Corp. v. United States, 118 Fed. Cl. 744 (2014) 9

L-3 Commc 'ns Integrated Sys., L.P. v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 347 (2010)..... 3, 4, 9

Mazzoleni, Flavio v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., MSPB No. DC-0752-14-0573-I-1, 2016 WL 108029
 (2016)..... 8

MORI Assocs., Inc. v. United States, 102 Fed. Cl. 503 (2011) 7

PGBA, LLC v. United States, 60 Fed. Cl. 196 (2004)..... 4

Progressive Indus., Inc. v. United States, 129 Fed. Cl. 457 (2016) 4, 9

Ryan v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 123 M.S.P.R. 202 (2016)..... 8

Suarez v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 96 M.S.P.R. 213 (2004), *aff’d*, 125 F. App’x 1010
 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 8

United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co., 364 U.S. 520 (1961) 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 208..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 216..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 610..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 7324..... 6

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Defense, Employees’ Guide to the Standards of Conduct (Jan. 2019),
https://ogc.osd.mil/defense_ethics/resource_library/employee_guide.pdf 5

Joint Ethics Regulation, DoD Reg. 5500.7-R..... 7

Principles of Ethical Conduct for Government Officers and Employees, Executive Order 12674, § 101(a) (1989), *as modified by* Executive Order 12731 (1990), <https://bit.ly/30DnDCN>..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Defense Standards of Conduct Office, Encyclopedia of Ethical Failure (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/30l3BgQ>..... 8

U.S. Office of Gov’t Ethics, Ethics & Procurement Integrity: What You Need to Know as a Federal Employee Involved in the Procurement and Acquisition Process 3 (July 2007), <https://bit.ly/2TaFAHM>..... 6

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 734.101 6

5 C.F.R. § 734.306 6

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101 5, 6, 7

5 C.F.R. § 2635.106(a)..... 8

5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(c)..... 6

5 C.F.R. § 2635.502(a)..... 6

48 C.F.R. § 1.102-2(c) 4, 5, 7

48 C.F.R. § 1.602-2(b) 5

48 C.F.R. § 3.101-1..... 5
